To: Daniel Orodenker  Page 1 of 28 2019-12-04 01:16:57 (GMT) 18888923422 From: Jason McFarlin

FAX COVER SHEET

TO Daniel Orodenker

COMPANY State Land Use Commission

FAXNUMBER 18085873827

FROM JasonMcFarlin

DATE 2019-12-0323:33:35 GMT

RE Docket #A89-642 - Wailuku & Piihana Project Districts
COVER MESSAGE

Aloha Mr. Orodenker: Please find attached correspondence and supporting
documents for your review. Please let me know if you are unable to open these
documents and acknowledge receipt.

Mahalo, Jason B. McFarlin, Esq.

WWW . EFAX.COM
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December 3, 2019

Via facsimile: (808) 587-3827
Mr, Daniel E. Orodenker
Executive Officer

State Land Use Commission

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, Hawaii. 96804-2359
email: dbedt. fuc.web@hawaii. gov

Re: Inthe Matter of the Petition of C. Brewer Properties. Inc.
Motion for Order Bifurcating LUC Docket No. A89-642
Wailuku and Pi’ihana Project Districts
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii

Dear Mr, Orodenker:

This letter will serve as notification that we have provided each owner of the Piihana
Project Districts, Wailuku, Maui, Tlawaii, with a copy of the Petitioners Wailuku Plantation LLC,
Edgar Somera, Fay Somera, Larry S. Sky, Dayong Zhao, Xiu Kiang Fang, Bong HWA Shi Jordan.
WenXiao Liu and Elise Travis® Motion for Order Bilurcating Docket No.: A89-642.

Enclosed please find the following documents as reference:

1} Copy of personalized letter sent o each owner;

2) Copies of owner’s signatures returned, (signed in counterpart) on the Letter of
Representation for Jason B, McFarlin, Esq., authorizing him to represent the parties
for the sole purpose of matters related to *Petitioners Wailuku Plantation LLC, Edgar
Somera, Fay Somera, Larry S. Sky, Dayong Zhao. Xiu Xiang Fang, Bong HWA Shi
Jordan, WenXiao Liu and Elise Travis’ Motion for Qrder Bifurcating Docket No.
A89-6427, So far 3 owners have signed (Wen Xiao Liu, Dayong Zhao, Elise Travis),
and 2 owners contacted me telling me they will sign soon ( Edgar and Faye Somcera).

3) Copy of mailings via certified mail, return receipt requested, to owners who have not
signed (Bdgar and Faye Somera, Bong Jordan).

4) Copy of Iimail to Larry Sky. Tam following up with him and other owners who have
not signed yet,

Please contact this office with any guestions or concerns you may have at (808) 269-0625.

Sim,;grely.

e

Tow Ml 6 .
Jason B. McFarlin, Esq.

62 N Market St. #305 » Wailuku, HI 96793 » Phone (808) 269-0625 » Fax (888) 892-3422
Email: jusond A

fanctsrin
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Jason McFarlin
Attorney at Law

October 30, 2019

Via: U.S. Mail, Certified, Return Receipt Requested
To All Property Owners of

(2) 3-4-032-018

(2) 3-4-032-001

Re:  Docket No, A89-642
C. Brewer Properties, Inc,

Dear Property Owners:

The State of [Tawaii, Land Use Commission is requiring us to complete this Motion to
Bifurcate. (Bifurcate delinition: “ro divide into two branches or parts”)

The reason we need to bifurcate, is to make the approval process with the State of MHawaii
and County of Maui casier by allowing us to gain a pprovais without the Wailuku Project Districi
owners being involved.,

Previously, the Wailuku Project District and Piihana Project District were owned by one
entity, C Brewer Properties, nc. Now the Piihana Project District is solely owned by Wailuku
Plantation LLC (Vernon Lindsey's Company), as well as YOU (current lot owners within the
Pithana Project Distriet).

As such, we need every owner identified in the LETTER OF REPRESENTATION
attached to sign & authorize Jason B. MeFarlin Esq. (o represent YOU solely for the purpose
of this Motion. This Motion is aitached for vour reference,

Please review and sign the enclosed Letter of Representation and return it to this office
upon receipt.  You may scan and email it, fax it or send via U.S. Postal Service o the address
below. If you have questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Mahalo in advance,

ujril/)’r}hr M&é’* lens E@ s

Jason B. McFarlin, Esq.
Attorney for Vernon Lindsey and
Wailuku Plantation LLC

Ce:  Letlter of Representation
Motion (o Bifurcate

62 N Market St. #305 « Wailuku, HI 96793 » Phone (808) 269-0625 » Fax (888) 892-3422

Email: jason@mefarlinlawyer.com
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Ciclaber 30, 20619

Vin email: jason@meforiinlawpes.com
Jason B. MeFarlin, Esqg.

62 M. Market Stcet, Suite 205
W.ulu.nu, HI 96793

Re:  LETTER OF REPRESENTATION for Jason B. McFarlin, Esq.
Tigar M, MoFartin:

We ars appoitiing you Jas on B ddcFarting to repraseat the paclivs ag stato d below, for the
sole purpose of matters related to “Petitioncrs Wailuku Plantation LLC, Edgar Somera, ay

Snmera, Larry S. Sky, Dayong Zhao. Xiu Xiang Fang, Bong HWA Shi Jordan, WenXiao Liv and
Elise Travis' Motion for Ovder Bifurcating Daclet No, AS9-6477,

Hegar Somera & Fay Somern Lairy S, Sky
TME Mo, (2)3-4-032-018 T o, (2) 3-4-032-001
522 Kulaiwi Drive £0-21 Soi Nai Tai, Moo?2
Wailuk, Hawaii, 96793 Rawai Phulet 83130, THAILAND
Bdgar Somera.  Date Tamy & Sky  Date
i’*“uy Somera Date
Dayong Zhao Bong B A Shi Jordan
TME No. (2) 3-2-032-001 TMEK No. (2) 3-4-032-0061
1771 Fiihana Road P.0. Box 330158
Wailukw, H1 96707 Kahului, HF 96733
Dayong Zhao  Date Tiong HWA Bhi Jordan,  Date
Woendiiag Lio Elizse Travis
AR Mo, (23 3-4-032-001 TME Mo. (7} 3-4-032-001
.0, Box 330158 214 {eleumma Place
Wahului, Hi 96733 Wallea, l\'i'mi Hawail 96753

4 N n o

' Hd!sv

WenXiao Li v Drate

57 W Market 5t #305 « Waltlulm, m % T93 I’Imm { \Uh) z{er'lnzu Fax (RRR) 8023422
Email: i PN
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| JTason McFarlin
Attorney at Law
October 30, 2019

Via email: jason@mcfarlinlawyer.com
Jason B3. Mclarlin, Tisq.

62 N, Market Street. Suite 305
Wailuku, ITI 96793

Re:  LETTHER OF REPRESENTATION for Jason B. McFarlin, Esg.
Dear Mr. McFarlin:

We are appointing you Jason B. McFarlin. to represent the parties as stated below. for the
sole purpose of mallers related (o “Petitioners Wailuku Plamtation LLC, Edgar Somera, Fay

Somera, Larry S. Sky, Dayong Zhao. Nin Niang Fang, Bong H WA Shi Jordan. WenXiao Lin und
Elise Travis’ Motion for Order Bifurcating Docket No. A89-642",

Fdgar Somera & Fay Somera Larry S, Sky
TMK No, (2)3-4-032-018 TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001
522 Kulaiwi Drive 80-21 Soi Nai Tai, Moo2
Wailuku, [Tawaii. 96793 Rawai Phuket §3130. THAILAND
Fdgar Somera Date Tarry S. Sky Datc
Fay Somera Date
Dayong Zhao Bong HWA Shi Jordan
TME No. (2) 3-2-032-001 TMEK No. (2) 3-4-032-001
1771 Pithana Road P.0O. Box 330158
Wailuku, HI 96793 Kahului, HI 96733

11/15/19 _
Dayong Zhao Date Bong WA Shi Jordan.  Date
WenXiao Liu Elise Travis
TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001 TMEK No. (2) 3-4-032-001
P.O). Box 330158 214 Heleuma Place
Kahului, HI 96733 Wailca, Maur, Hawai 96733

[ilise Travis Date

WenXiao 1.0 Date

62 N Market St. #3035 « Wailuku, HI 96793 « Phone (808) 269-0625 » Fax (888) 892-3422

Fmail; jpsonaemeialinlawyer cam
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Jason B. McFarlin, Esg.
Letter of Representation
Page 2 of 2

This Letter ol Representation may be exeeuted in counterparts and all counterparts so
excculed shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument, binding on all of the parties herelo,
notwithstanding that all of the parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterparts
for all purposes. Duplicated and unexceuted pages of the counterparts may be discarded and the
remaining pages assembled as one document.

62 N. Market Street #3035, Wailuku 11, 96793 « Phone (808) 269-0625 » Tax (888) 892-3422
Email: jzscnismata inlawyencom
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To: Daniel Orodenker
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To: Daniel Orodenker
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From: judy harrison <judy.harrison808@yahoo.com:
Subject: Fwd: Motion to Bifurcate

Date: October 31, 2019 at 6:39:41 AM HST

To: Jason McFarlin <jason@mcfarlinlawyer.com>

Judith D Harrison, R(S), SFR
Notary Public

RS-47928

Maui Lifestyle Realty

291 Hookahi St., Suite 107
Wailuku, Hi 96793

Sent from my |Phone

Begin forwarded message:

From: larty sky <oneSthave @yahon.com

Date October 30,

019 at 10:04:46 PM H T
To: judy harrison <judy harrison808 @ yahoo.com=

Subject: Re: Motion to Bifurcale
Reply-To: lany sky <oneSthave @yahoo.conm:>

judy please call me on my ny atel 718 3016877 i dont know
anything about this 1 did not download your docs please call me
or email me your phone number or call bruce travis at 808 280

1333 and explain it to him im in thailand thanks larary sky

On Thursday, 31 Qctober 2019, 02:11:11 am GMT, judy harrison
<jucly harrison808@yahoo. corms> wrote:
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Aloha Mr. Sky:

Attached please find documerits relating to your property for review,
signature and return.

Please let me know if you are unable to open these documents and
acknowledge receipt.

Mahalo in advance,

Judith D. Harrison, R(S), SFR
Notary Public

RS-479328

on behalf of Jason B. McFarlin, E£sq.
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Aloha Mr. Sky:

Attached please find documents relating to your property for review, signature and retum.
Please let me know if you are unable to open these documents and acknowiedge receipt.

Mahalo in advance,

Judith D. Harrison, R(8), SFR
Notary Public

RS-474928

on behalf of Jason B. McFarlin, Esqg.

s




To: Daniel Orodenker

Page 14 of 28

TASON MCFARTIN

62 N Market Street, #305
Wailuku, Hawai‘i 96793
Telephone: (808) 269-0625
Fucsimile: (888) 892-3422
Email: jasond@@metarlinlawyer.com

10654

Altormey lor Petitioners

WATLUKU PLANTATION LLC,
FNGAR SOMERA, FAY SOMERA,
LARRY S. SKY. DAYONG ZITAO,
XIU XIANG FANG. BONG TTWA
SHI JORDAN: WENXIAO LIU and
LLISLE TRAVIS

2019-12-04 01:16:57 (GMT)

18888923422 From: Jason McFarlin

BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

STATE OF HAWAI'

In the Matter of the Petition of
C. BREWER PROPLRTIES, INC,

To Amend the Agnieultural Land Use District
Boundary into the Urban T.and Use District
for approximately 626 Acres Situate at
Wailuku and Pithana. Maui, IHawaii, Tax
Map Key Nos.: 3-5-01: Portion 01, Portion
17 3-4-07:02; 3-3-01:33. 39 and Portion 106,
3-4-32:10, 18 and Portion 01

W 3 5 . ; 5 N ; i it .

DOCKET NO. AS9-042

PETITIONERS WAILUKU PLANTATION
LLC, EDGAR SOMERA, FAY SOMERA,
LARRY 8. SKY, DAYONG ZHAO, XIU
KIANG FANG, BONG ITWA STIT
JORDAN; WENXIAO LIU and ELISE
TRAVIST MOTION IFOR ORDLER
BIFURCATING DOCKET NO. A89-642:
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION; ATFIDAVIT OF JASON
MCFARLIN; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PETITIONERS WAILUKU PLANTATION L1.C, EDGAR SOMERA, FAY SOMERA,
LARRY S. SKY, DAYONG ZHAO, XTU XIANG FANG; BONG HWA SHIJORDAN;
WENXIAO LIU and ELISE TRAVIS’ MOTION FOR ORDER
BIFURCATING DOCKET NO. A89-642

Petitioners WAILUKU PLANTATION LLC (“Petitioner WP™), EDGAR SOMERA and

FAY SOMERA (callectively. “Petitioner Somera™), 1LARRY § SKY (“Petitioner Sky™),

DAYONG ZHAO and XTU XTANG FANG (collectively, “Petitioner Zhaa™), BONG TIWA ST

JORDAN (*Petitioner Jordan™), WENXIAO LIU (“Petitioner Liu™) and LLISL TRAVIS

RERHEREN
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(“Petitioner Travis™) together with Petitioner WP, Pelitioner Somera, Pelitioner Sky, Petitioner
Zhao, Petitioner Jordan, Petitioner Liu and Petitioner ‘T'ravis, (the “Petitioners™), by and through
(heir undersigned counsel, hereby move the Land Use Commission ol the State ol Hawaii (the
“Commission™) to:

(i) substitute Petitioner WP for the original petitioner in this Docket, C. Brewer

Properties. Tne. (the “Original Petitioner™), with respect to the portion ol the original Petition Area
(as defined below) designated by TMK Nos. (2) 3-3-001:033, :039. and :016 {portion); (2) 3-4-
032:010, :018, and :001 (portion) (the “Piihana Parcel™). and formally recognize Petitioner WI” as
a party to this Docket:

(ii) substitute Petitioner Somera for the Original Petitioner with respeet to the portion
of the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:018, and formally recognize
Petitioner Somera as a party to this Docket;

(1) substitute Petitioner Sky for the Original Petitioner with respect Lo the portion of
the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally recognize
Petitioner Sky as a party to this Docket;

(1v) substitute Petitioner Zhao for the Original Petitioner with respect to the portion of
the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally recognize
Petitioner Zhao as a party to this Docket:

(v) substitute Petitioner Jordan for the Original Petitioner with respect Lo the portion of
the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally recognize

Petitioner Jordan as a party to this Docket;

IBSRIAN

b
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(vi) cubstitute Petitioner Liu for the Original Petitioner with respect (o the portion of
the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2)-3-4-032-001 (portion), and formally recognize
Petitioner Liu as a party to this Docket;

(vit) substitute Petitioner Travis for the Original Petitioner with respect ta the portion of
the Piihana Parcel designated by TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001 (portion), and formally recogmize
Petitioner Travis as a party to this Docket:

{(viii) bifurcate this Docket and issue a new docket number for the Pithana Parcel;

(1x) incorporate by reference all other pleadings. papers. legal memoranda. exhibits, and
tilings in Docket No. A89-642 into this matter: and

(x) confirm that although Petitioners and the Piihana Parcel shall remain subject w the
same conditions as sct forth in that certain Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision
and Order dated January 30, 1990 (the “1990 D&O™), following issuance of a new docket number
for the Piihana Parcel, Petitioners and the Pithana Parcel shall not be subject to any decision and/or
order that may be issued by the Commission in this Docket, and likewise that any decision and/or
order that may be issued by the Commission under the new docket number shall not affect or apply
to any petitioners or property remaining i this Docket.

This Motion is brought pursuant to Llawai'i Administrative Rules (“HAR™) sections 13-
15-1.15-15-70, and 15-15-71, and is supported by the attached memorandum of law, affidavit of

Jason McFarlin, and the records and [iles contained m this docket,

IR3RIA N 3
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Pursuant (o LIAR section 15-15-70(¢), Petitioners hereby request a hearing on this Motion.

DATED: Wailuku, Hawai“i,

JASON MCFARLIN

Attorney for Petitioners WAILUKU
PLANTATION LLC. EDGAR SOMERA,
FAY SOMLRA, LARRY 8. SKY,
DAYONG ZHAQ, XIU XIANG FANG,
BONG HWA SHI JORDAN, WENXIAQ
[.TU and FT.ISE TRAVIS

IBSRIIL 4
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BEFORE THFE LLAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAT'T
DOCKET NO. A89-642

I the Matter of the Petition of

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION

C. BREWER PROPERTIES. INC.

)
)
)
)
To Amend the Agricultural Land Use District )
Boundary into the Urban Land Use District )
for approximately 626 Acres Situate at )
Wailuku and Piihana, Maui, Hawaii, Tax )
Map Key Nos.: 3-5-01: Portion 01, Portion )
17 3-4-07:02; 3-3-01:33. 39, and Portion 16; )
3-4-32:10, 18 and Portion 01 )

)

)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

L INTRODUCTION

Petitioners WAILUKU PLANTATION LLC (“Petitioner WP™), EDGAR SOMLRA and

FAY SOMERA (collectively, “Petitioner Somera”), LARRY S SKY (“Petitioner Skv™),

DAYONG ZHAQ and XIU XIANG FANG (collectively, “Petitioner Zhao™), BONG HWA SHI

TORDAN. (“Petitioner Jordan™), WENXTAO LIU, (“Petitioner T.iu") and FTLISE TRAVIS

(“Petitioner Travis”). together with Petitioner WP, Petitioner Somera, Petitioner Sky. Petitioner
Zhao, Petitioner Jordan, Pelitioner Liu and Petitioner Travis, (the “Pelitioners™), move Lor an order
(1) substituting Petitioners for the original petitioner in this Docket, C. Brewer Propertics. Inc. (the
“Original Petitioner”) with respect o the portions of the original Petition Area (as defined below)
designated by TMK Nos. (2) 3-3-001:033. :039, and 016 (portion); (2) 3-4-032:010. .018, und
:001 (portion) (the “Piihana Parcel”) owned by the Petitioners as described herein, and (2)

bifurcating this Docket and issuing a new docket number for the Piihana Parcel.

IS8T

U
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Good cause exists for (he substitution of the Petitioners for the Original Petitioner with
respect to the Piihana Parcel as the Petitioners arc the current fee owners of the Piihana Parccl.
Moreover, bilurcation is appropriale because the owners of the Piihana Parcel and the
K ehalani Parcel (as defined herein below) are not aftiliated, do not have related plans of
development for the respective pareels, and bifurcation will support just and elTicient proceedings
before the Land Use Commission of the State of TTawai'i (the “Commission™). Accordingly,
Petitioners respectully request that the Commission grant their Motion to Bilurcate Dockel No.

ARD-642 (the “Mation™).

IL. RELEVANT BACKGROUND

Tn 1989. the Original Petitioner filed a Petition for District Boundary Amendment to amend
the Land Use District Boundary to reclassify approximately 626 Actes situate at Wailuku and
Pithana, Maui. [lawai', specifically identified at the time as TMI Nos. (2) 3-5-001:001 (portion)
and 017 (portion); (2) 3-4-007:002: (2) 3-3-001:033. :039, and 016 (portiony; (2) 3-4-032:010,
018, and :001 (portion) (the “Petition Area”) from the Agricultural District to the Urban District,
On January 30, 1990. the Commission issued that certain Findings of I'act, Conclusions of Law,
and Decision and Order dated January 30, 1990 (the “1990 D&O") reclassilying the Petition Area
(o the Urban District subject to certain conditions specified therem.

The Petition Area is comprised of two non-contiguous parcels, the Piihana Parcel and the
Wailuku Project District No. 3, which is comprised of parcels formerly identitied as TMIK Nos.
(2 3-5-001:001 (portion) and :017 (portion); and (2) 3-4-007:002 (the “Kehalani Parcel™).

The Original Petitioner, through mesne assignments. conveyed the Piihana Parcel and the

K ehalani Parcel to Kehalani TToldings Company, Tnc. (“Kehalani TToldings™) and Kehalani Mauka

LLC (“Kehalani Mauka™). In or around 2013, Kehalani [loldings and Kehalani Mauka conveyed

IWIRIT 0 6
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all of their interest in the Kehalani Parcel to RCIC Kehalani, LLC and all of their interest in the
Piihana Parcel to RCEC Pithana, 1.LC (“RCFC Pithana™).
Then, through a series of conveyances in 2017, 2018, and 2019. RCFC Piihana conveyed

the Pithana Parcel to Petitioner WP as follows:

° In2017. 11.731 acres of the Piihana Parcel identified as TMK Nos. (2) 3-4-
032:010. :001 (portion), and :018 (portion).

® In 2018, 41.706 acres of the Piihana Parcel identified as TMK Nos. (2) 3-3-
N01:016, :033, and :039,

e In 2019, 25.036 acres of the Piihana Parcel identified as TMK No. (2) 3-3-
001103,

Through these transactions. RCEC Pithana conveyed its entire ownership interest in the Pithana
Parcel to Petitioner WP.

Following Petitioner WP's acquisition ol the Piihana Parcel, Petitioner WI’ sold portions
of the Piihana Parcel to different landowners. The present ownership of the Piihana Parcel is as
follows:

e Petitioner Sky. 0.56 acres, TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion)

e Petitioner Somera, TMK Na. (2) 3-4-032:018

o TDetitioner Zhao, 0.764 acres and 0.833 acres, TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001
(portion)

e Telitioner Jordan, 0.34 acres. TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion)

e Petitioner Liu, 6,727 sq. (1, TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001

e Petitioner Liu, 0.377 acre. TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001

o Tetitioner Travis, 0.523 acre TMK No. (2} 3-4-032-001

The Piihana Parcel is not yet developed. There are a number of exactions that
Petitioner W must fulfill before it can move forward with development. Petitioner WP continues
to make meaningful progress towards developing the Piihana Parcel. Petitioner WP 1s currently
working on obtaining financing for affordable housing units on the Pithana TParcel. Additionally,

it is seeking bids for materials and construction for, among other things. offsile roadway
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improvements, alfordable housing, and construction of a bridge across lao Strean. ln comparison
to the Piihana Parcel. the Kehalani Parcel is predominately developed. 'T'o date. there are over
1,500 completed residential units on the Kehalani Pareel, including allordable housing unils.

M. ANALYSIS

A. SUBSTITUTION OF PARTY

Substitution of the Original Petitioner with the Petitioners is appropriate. HAR section 15-
15-71 provides as follows:

Upon motion and for good cause shown, the commission may order substitution of
parties. except that in the case of death of a party. substitution may be ordered
without the filing of a mation.

T'he Petitioners respectfully request the Commission order substitution of the parties and recognize
Petitioners as formal partics in this Docket as follows:

e cubstitutlc Petitioner WP for the Original Petitioner with respect to the
Piihana Parcel identificd as TMK Nos. (2) 3-3-001:033, :039, and :016 (portion);
(2)3-4-032:010, :018, and :001 (portion), and formally recognize Petitioner WD as
a party Lo this Dockel:

o substitute Petitioner Somera for the Original Petitioner with respect (o the portion
of the Piithana Parcel identificd as TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:018, and formally
recognize Petitioner Somera as a party Lo this Docket;

e substitute Petitioner Sky for the Original Petitioner with respect 1o the portion of
the Pithana Parcel identificd as TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally
recognize Petitioner Sky as a party to this Docket;

o substitute Petitioner Zhao for the Original Petitioner with respect to the portion of
(he Piihana Parcel identified as TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally
recognize Petitioner Zhao as a party to this Docket: and

e substitute Petitioner Jordan for the Original Petitioner with respect to the portion of
the Piihana Parcel identified as TMK No. (2) 3-4-032:001 (portion), and formally
recognize Petitioner Jordan as a party to this Docket.

o substitute Petitioner Liu for the Original Petitioner with respect to the portion of
the Piihana Parcel identified as TMK No. (2) 3-4-032-001 (portion), and formally
recognize Petitioner T.iu as a party to this Docket.
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e  Substitute Petitioner Travis for the Original Petitioner with respect to the portion of
the Piihana Parcel identified as TMEK No. (2) 3-4-032-001 (portion), and formally
recognize Petitioner Travis as a party to this Dockel.

Good cause exists to substitute the Petitioners tor the Original Petitioner with respect to the Pithana
Parcel because the Petitioners are the current fee owners of the Piihana Parcel.

B. BIFURCATION OF DOCKET

The Commission has the inherent authority to manage proceedings before it in a just and
efficient manner, HAR § 15-15-01. Bifurcation would support just and efficient proceedings
before the Commission. A bifurcation is appropriate for the following reasons:

First, although the Pithana Parcel and the Kehalani Parcel originally had a common owner,
that is no longer the case. The owners of the Piihana Parcel and the Kehalani Parcel are not related
or alfilialed entities. Further, the owners of each parcel do not have related plans of development.
Rifurcation will allow the respective owners of the Pithana Parcel and the Kehalani Parcel to move
forward without being encumbered by unrelated and unatfiliated parties.

Second, biturcation will allow the Commission to consider the Pithana Parcel separately
from the Kehalani Parcel. As discussed above, although the Piihana Parcel is not yet developed,
Petitioner WP has been continuously working to develop the Piihana Parcel and obtain the
requisite entitlements and financing. Bifurcation will allow the Commission to consider Petitioner
WP’s proposed development project on its own merits without consideration of the Kchalani
Parcel and the development thereon. Rifurcation will thus allow Petitioner WP’s project to move
forward without unnecessary barriers to success.

Given the substantial differences between development on the Pithana Parcel and Kehalani
Parcel, it would be grossly unjust and inefTicient for the Commission (o consider the two parcels

under one docket. None of the parties involved would suffer any prejudice from the bifurcation
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as Lthe Petitioners are not moving to amend the conditions applicable 1o the Pithana Parcel under
the 1990 D&O. Petitioners arc also not proposing to bifurcate the Docket for cach tax map key
parcel contained within the Pithana Parcel. By this Motion, Petitioners are merely asking the
Comnussion to bifurcate this Docket and 1ssue a new docket number for the Puhana Parcel.

. INSULATION FROM ORIGINAL DOCKET

RBecause the 1990 D&O will continue to attect the Piihana Parcel even if this Mation is
granted, (he Petitioners request that the Commission conlirm in the order that the Pelitioners and
the Pithana Parcel will be insulated from any decision and/or order that may be issued by the
Commission in the original Docket, and likewise that any decision and/or order that may be issued
by the Commission under the new docket number shall not affect or apply to any petitioners or
property remaining in the original Docket. This will help to clarily (hat the fate of the Pithana
Parcel and the Kehalani Parcel will be determined by the actions ol their respective owners,
notwithstanding that the parcels may be covered by the conditions of the same 1990 D&O.

IV.  CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, the Pelitioners respectlully request that the Commission grant
the Motion.

DATED: Wailuku, Hawai'i,

JASON MCFARLIN

Altorney for Petitioners WAILUKU
PLANTATION LLC, EDGAR SOMERA,
FAY SOMERA, LARRY 5. SKY,
DAYONG ZHAO, XTU XTANG FANG,
BONG HWA SHI JORDAN, WENXTAO
LIU and ELISE TRAVIS
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BEFORE THE TLAND TISE COMMISSTON
STATE OF HAWATIT

In the Matter of the Petition of DOCKET NO, A89-642

)
)
C. BREWER PROPER'TIES. INC. ) AFFIDAVIT OF JASON MCFARLIN
)
To Amend the Agricultural Land Use District )
Boundary into the Urban Land Use Disiriet )
for approximately 626 Acres Situate at )
Wailuku and Pithana, Maui, Hawaii, Tax )
Map Key Nos.: 3-3-01: Portion 01, Portion )
17; 3-4-07:02; 3-3-01:33. 39, and Portion 16; )
3-4-32:10, 18 and Portion 01 )

ATTIDAVIT OF JASON McTARLIN

JASON MCFARLIN. being duly sworn on oath. deposes and says:

l. I'am duly admitted to practice law in the Stale of Hawai‘i and am the attorney (or
Petitioners WAILUKU PLANTATION LLC, EDGAR SOMERA, FAY SOMERA, LARRY S,
SKY. DAYONG ZITAO, XIU XIANG FANG, BONG ITWA SITJORDAN, WENXIAO LIU and
LELISE TRAVIS, in the above-relerenced Docket.

2, Ihave read Petitioners Wailuku Plantation LLC, Edgar Somera, Fay Somera, Larry
8. Sky, Davong Zhao, Xiu Xiang Fang, Bong Hwa Shi Jordan, WenXiao Liv and Elise Travis'
Motion for Order Bifurcating Docket No, A89-642. know the contents thereof, and that the contents
therein are true to the best ol my knowledge. information. and belief,

3. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing Motion and am

qualified and competent to make this Affidavit,
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4, I make this Alfidavit pursuant o Section 15-15-39 of the 1lawaii Administrative
Rules.
Further Alfiant sayeth naught
JASON B. MCFARLIN
This page Affidavit of Jason B. MekFarlin
dated . was subscribed and
sworn to before me by on

~_.inthe ~ Circuit
of the State of Hawai'i.

Name:
Notary Public, State of Hawai'i

My commission expires:
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BEFORE THE T.LAND TISE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF HAWAT*I

Inn the Matter of the Petition of DOCKET NO., A89-642

)
)
C. BREWER PROPERTIES. INC., ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
)
To Amend the Agricultural ].and Use District )
Boundary into the Urban Land Use Disiriet )
for approximately 626 Acres Situate at )
Wailuku and Piihana, Maui, Hawaii, Tax )
Map Key Nos.: 3-5-01: Portion 01, Portion )
17:3-4-07:02;. 3-3-01:33. 39_ and Portion 16 )
3-4-32:10, 18 and Portion 01 )

CLERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certifv that a copy of the foregoing document will be duly served upon the
following persons by mailing said copy. postage prepaid, first class. in a United States post

olfice (“M”) or by hand delivery ("HD™) in the manner indicated. addressed as set forth below:

DANIET. ORODENKER. Executive Officer (M)
Land Use Commission, State of Huawai®i

235 South Berelania Street

Room 406, I eiopapa A Kamehameha Blda.

[Honolulu, [Tawai't 96813

DAWN T. APUNA, Esq. (M)
Deputy Atlorney General

Department of the Attorney General

425 Queen Streel

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

MARY ALICLE EVANS, Director (M)
RODNEY FUNAKOSII

Office of Planning, State of Hawai'i

235 South Beretania Street

Room 600, T_eiopapa A Kamehameha Rldg,

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
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MICHETLE CHOUTEAU MCILEAN, Directar (M)
Planning Department, County of Maui

One Main Plaza

2200 Main Street, Suile 315

Wailuku. Hawai‘i 96793

MOANA LUTEY, Esq. (M)
MICHALL TTOPPER, Lsq.

Department of Corporation Counsel

200 South High Street, Room 322

Wailuku. Ilawai‘i 96793

RANDALL F. SAKUMOTO, Esq. (M)
KFELSEY S. YAMAGUCHI, Fsq.

Five Waterfront Plaza, 4ih Floor

300 Ala Moana Boulevard

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

EVERETT DOWLING (M)
BRIAN IGE

RCI'C Kehalani, LLC

2005 Main Street

Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

FDGAR & TAY SOMTERA (M)
522 Kulaiwi Drive
Wailuku, IIawaii 96793

DAYONG ZHAQO (M)
1771 Pithana Road
Wailuku, HI 96793

BONG HWA SHI (M)
JORDAN

P.O). Box 330138

Kahului, HI 96733

(M)
WENXTIAQ 11U
[11 Kahului Beach Road, #1204
Kahului, TTI 96732
ELISE TRAVIS ' (M)

214 [Heleuma Place
Wailed, Maui, Hawaii 96753
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(M)

[LARRY S. SKY
80-21 So1 Nai Tai

Moo2
Rawai Phuket 83130
THAILAND
DATED: Wailuku. Hawaii.

JASON MCEARLIN

Attorney for Petitioners WATL.UKU
PLANTATION LLC, EDGAR SOMERA,
FAY SOMERA, LARRY §. SKY,
DAYONG ZHAQ, XTTU XTANG FANG,
BONG [TWA ST JORDAN, WENXIAQ
LTT and ELISE TRAVIS
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